Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and only for the avoidance of 
doubt, the matters set forth on Schedule 2.5 are Excluded Liabilities.  

2.6         Payment of Purchase Price . At the Closing, Purchasers shall pay or cause to be paid to Sellers Seven Hundred Twenty 

Million Dollars ($720,000,000) (such amount, as adjusted pursuant to Section 2.7 and Section 7.8, the " Purchase Price ") by wire transfer of 
immediately available funds to an account or accounts designated by Sellers at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.  

2.7         Inventory Adjustment to Purchase Price .  

(a)          For the purposes of the adjustment to the Purchase Price contemplated by this Section 2.7, the " Target Inventory 

Amount " shall be Thirty Eight Million Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Forty Three Dollars ($38,985,043).  

(b)          No later than ten (10) Business Days after the Closing Date, Sellers shall deliver to Purchasers a written report setting 

forth (i) Sellers' estimate of the Inventory as of the Closing Date based upon procedures consistent with Sellers' past practice and with the

[...]

or (v) waive, release or assign any material right or claim under any Assumed Contract;  

(h)         fail to keep current and in full force and effect or renew any material Permit;  

(i)          pay, discharge, settle or satisfy any claims or litigation against the Business for a settlement payment (i) in excess of 

Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) individually or Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in the aggregate; or (ii) relating to 
any claim by or litigation with an employee, other than in the case of clause (ii) bona fide settlements of claims or litigation in good faith and not 
intended as compensation to such employees;  

(j)          enter into any consent decree or Order with respect to environmental matters;

[...]

Seller Indemnitees, respectively, from and against any Losses pursuant to Section 8.2(b) and Section 8.2(d) and Section 8.3(b), respectively, 
shall be subject to the following limitations:  

(a)          Sellers shall have no liability to the Purchaser Indemnitees under Section 8.2(b) or Section 8.2(d) for any Loss or 

series of related Losses that is less than seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). Claims under Section 8.2(b) or Section 8.2(d) for an otherwise 
indemnifiable Loss or series of related Losses that exceed such amount are referred to herein as " Eligible Claims ." Furthermore, Sellers and 
Purchasers shall be liable to the Purchaser Indemnitees and the Seller Indemnitees, respectively, pursuant to Section 8.2(b) and Section 8.2(d)